
IN THE HONORABLE COURT OF APPEALS 5TH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES,            )  CR No. 

                                 )

          Plaintiff ,            )  (in legislative mode)

                                 )

     v.                          )

                                 )

City of Houston, Harris County   )

and Texas                 )

          Defendants             )

---------------------------------)

                                 )  NOTICE OF MOTION AND

United States                    )  MOTION FOR INTERVENTION

ex relatione                     )  OF RIGHT:

Victor Del Rio                )  3:2:1 (in judicial mode);

                                 )  28 U.S.C. 530B;

          Movant                 )  FRCP 24(a),(b),(c)

_________________________________)  (United States not a party).

Need Immediate Review by Article III Tribunal
Loss of life, liberty, and property for 1.5 years

Texas Supreme Court declined 3 times
Very Respectfully Demand Suspension of Rules 
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TRACEY DEL RIO ET AL

Victor
28 USC § 1291-Final decisions of district courts

28 USC § 1331-Federal question

18 USC § 3231-District courts (Article III courts)



Victor




01

COMES NOW the United States (hereinafter “Movant”) ex relatione Victor Del Rio,
Citizen of ONE of the United States of America and Private Attorney General
(hereinafter “Relator”) to move this Honorable Court for Intervention of Right, and

provide timely Notice to all interested parties of same, pursuant to Federal Rules
of Civil Procedure (“FRCP”) (United States not yet a party);  and Article I

Section 9, Clause 3 (“1:9:3”) in the Constitution for the United States of America

(hereinafter “U.S. Constitution”).

 
02

NOTICE OF CHALLENGE TO CONSTITUTIONALITY OF LEGISLATIVE ACTS ORDER IN SUIT TO
MODIFY PARENT-CHILD RELATIONSHIP CAUSE NO. 2000-27121 AND ‘THE PROTOCOL’

03

Relator respectfully requests this Honorable Court, pursuant to the duties imposed
upon it,  please urgently certify to the Office of the Attorney General the
Constitutionality of aforementioned legislative acts, in their entirety, severely

endangering the life, liberty and property of Relator and his son and affecting
public interest, going on since 1996, are drawn in question. 

04

Likewise, this Court will please certify Relator’s intervention for presentation of
all evidence admissible in the above entitled cases, and for argument(s) on the

question of the Constitutionality of the Legislative Acts, in their entirety,
presently codified as Order in Suit to Modify Parent-Child Relationship Cause No.
2000-27121 and, only referred to as, ‘the Protocol’.

 
05

RESERVATION OF RIGHTS
Subject to all applicable provisions of Law, Relator hereby expressly reserves all

rights of a party and shall be subject to all liabilities of a party as to court
costs, to the extent necessary for a proper presentation of the facts and laws
relating to the question of the Constitutionality of said Acts.

06

See Article II, Articles of Confederation (“United States, in Congress Assembled”);

28 U.S.C. 530B (willful misrepresentation);  Williams v. United States, 289 U.S.
553 (1933) (United States as plaintiff);  United States ex rel. Toth v. Quarles,
350 U.S. 11 (1955);  18 U.S.C. 3231 (Article III constitutional court has original

jurisdiction);  3:2:1 (“Controversies to which the United States shall be a
Party;”).

07

The “United States” and the “United States of America” are not one and the same.

Congress is expressly prohibited from re-defining any terms found in the U.S.
Constitution.  See Preamble (“Constitution for the United States of America”);
Article II, Section 1, Clause 1 (“2:1:1”) (“President of the United States of
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America”);  Article VII (“Independence of the United States of America”);  Eisner
v. Macomber, 252 U.S. 189 (1920):

08

Congress ... cannot by Legislation alter the Constitution, from which alone it
derives its power to legislate, and within whose limitations that power can be

lawfully exercised.

09

The U.S. Department of Justice does not enjoy general power(s) of attorney to
represent the United States of America.  Compare 28 U.S.C. 547(1), (2) (Duties).

Willful misrepresentation by officers employed by that Department is actionable
under the Mc Dade Act, 28 U.S.C. 530B (Ethical standards for attorneys for the
Government).

10

Whenever the United States proceeds as party plaintiff, an Article III
constitutional court, exercising the judicial power of the United States, is a
prerequisite under 3:2:1 (“The judicial Power shall extend ... to Controversies to

which the United States shall be a Party”).  28 U.S.C. 1345 (United States as
plaintiff).

11

Whenever the United States proceeds as a party defendant, the sovereign must grant
permission to be sued.  See 28 U.S.C. 1346 (United States as defendant).  In this
mode, a legislative court is permitted.  

Williams v. United States, 289 U.S. 553, 577 (1933):

12

... [C]ontroversies to which the United States may by statute be made a party

Defendant, at least as a general rule, lie wholly outside the scope of the judicial
power vested by article 3 in the constitutional courts.  
United States v. Texas, 143 U.S. 621, 645, 646 S., 12 S.Ct. 488.

 

13

A private Citizen may move a Federal Court on behalf of the United States ex
relatione.  United States ex rel. 

Toth v. Quarles, 350 U.S. 11 (1955).

14
A private Citizen may move a State court on behalf of the United States ex
relatione. United States ex rel. 

Toth v. Quarles, 350 U.S. 11 (1955). 

15
Article 6, Clause 2 provides “This Constitution, and the Laws of the United States
which shall be made in Pursuance thereof; and all Treaties made, or which shall be

made, under the Authority of the United States, shall be the supreme Law of the
Land; and the Judges in every State shall be bound thereby, any thing in the
Constitution or Laws of any State to the Contrary notwithstanding.”
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16

Article I, Section 10 Clause 1 provides “No State shall pass any Law impairing the
Obligations of Contracts.” 

17

The federal statute at 18 U.S.C. 3231 confers original jurisdiction on the several
district courts of the United States (“DCUS”).  These courts are Article III

constitutional courts proceeding in judicial mode.  Sherman Act, 26 Stat. 209
(1890),  36 Stat. 1167 (1911), 62 Stat. 909 (1948).  See also Mookini v. U.S., 303
U.S. 201, 205 (1938) (term DCUS in its historic and proper sense);  Agency Holding

Corp. v. Malley-Duff & Associates, 107 S.Ct. 2759, 483 U.S. 143, 151 (1987) (RICO
statutes bring to bear the pressure of Private Attorneys general on a serious
national problem for which public prosecutorial resources are deemed inadequate).

18

The United States District Courts (“USDC”) are legislative courts typically
proceeding in legislative mode.  See American Insurance v. 356 Bales of Cotton, 1

Pet. 511, 7 L.Ed. 242 (1828) (C.J. Marshall’s seminal ruling);  and Balzac v. Porto
Rico, 258 U.S. 298, 312 (1922) (The USDC is not a true United States court
established under Article III.)  See 28 U.S.C. §§ 88, 91, 132, 152, 171, 251, 458,

461, 1367.

19

Legislative courts are not required to exercise the Article III guarantees required

of constitutional courts.  See Keller v. Potomac Electric Power Co., 261 U.S. 428
(1923);  Federal Trade Commission v. Klesner, 274 U.S. 145 (1927);  Swift v. United
States, 276 U.S. 311 (1928);  Ex parte Bakelite Corporation, 279 U.S. 438 (1929);

Federal Radio Commission v. General Electric Co., 281 U.S. 464 (1930);  Claiborne-
Annapolis Ferry Co. v. United States, 285 U.S. 382 (1932);  O’Donoghue v. United
States, 289 U.S. 516 (1933);  Glidden Co. v. Zdanok, 370 U.S. 530 (1962);  Northern

Pipeline Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co., 458 U.S. 50 (1982);  49 Stat. 1921.

20

All guarantees of the U.S. Constitution were expressly extended into the District

of Columbia in 1871, and into all federal Territories in 1873.  See 16 Stat. 419,
426, Sec. 34;  18 Stat. 325, 333, Sec. 1891, respectively.  Hooven & Allison v.
Evatt, 324 U.S. 652 (1945) (only as Congress has made those guaranties [sic]

applicable).

21

IMMEDIATE REMEDIES REQUIRED

All premises having been duly considered, Relator urgently requests this Honorable
Court, on behalf of the United States:

22

To expeditiously certify to the Office of the Attorney General that the
Constitutionality of the Acts Order in Suit to Modify Parent-Child Relationship
Cause No. 2000-27121 and ’the Protocol’ have been drawn into question,  

Document hosted at 
http://www.jdsupra.com/post/documentViewer.aspx?fid=4c7a4a0b-ee3f-4c10-8ea1-c5542336fedc



23

To certify Relator's intervention for presentation of all evidence admissible in
the above entitled cases, and for argument(s) on the question of the
Constitutionality of said Acts, if necessary

24

To issue an emergency Writ of Habeas Corpus for Relator’s son pursuant to Article

1, Section 9, Clause 2, 4th, 5th and 14th Amendments, as son has been inflicted with
brain damages and brain seizures by Tracey Del Rio (his mother), Denise Drexler of
Spring ISD (school district official), and 311th Family Court Judge Doug Warne.

25

For provisions provided Crime Victims' Rights Act of 2004, 5th, 6th, 7th, and 14th

Amendments,

26

Injunctive Relief as this Court may deem appropriate for two victims
of extreme Title II and ADA 504 discrimination by all state and federal agencies,

including the courts, in this state affecting employment, health, and finances
(life-liberty-property). 

26b.

Motion to Combine all open cases currently pending in this state:
A. Judge Tom Lawrence

         7900 Will Clayton Pkwy
         Humble, TX 77338 
         Ph 281-446-7191 

         Fx 281-540-2741
         Cases TR42X2208991, TR42X2208990, TR42X2208989, and TR42X2208987 

B. Neal Tenen representing Dollar General, ex-employer
         PO BOX 56028
         Sherman Oaks, CA 91413

         (918) 933-5080
   (800) 916-0911 toll free

         Case 401877-42

         ‘false’ charges of theft/misrepresentation of facts

C.  157th Civil Court  
          Judge Randy Wilson 
          Harris County Civil Courthouse 

          201 Caroline, 11th Floor 
          Houston, Texas 77002 
          Case No. 2009-17355

          Ph (713) 368-6230
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27.

Appointment of effective counsel pursuant to 6th Amendment or Special Prosecutor if
needed.

28.

Motion for P  reliminary Injunctive Relief   by Immediate Return of Son to Plaintiff  

29.

Motion to Relief Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. § 3771 Crime Victims' Rights Act of 2004   

30.

Motion for Injunction to Prevent Defendant from Leaving State   

31.

Motion for Immediate Bankruptcy Relief

32.

Motion for Cease and Desist of Illegal Neighborhood Surveillance by FBI et al

33.

Motion for Cease and Desist of Illegal Electronic Communication Interference
(internet, fax & cellphone)

34.

Motion for Cease and Desist Denial of Gainful Employment in Corporate Market

35.

Motion for Trial by Jury

36.

Motion To Combine Cases 

37.

Motion for Special Prosecutor

38.

Motion for U.S. D.O.J. Civil Rights Division Amicus Participation pursuant to

U.S.A.M. 8-2.170.
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39.

Motion for U.S. D.O.J. Civil Rights Division Cooperation with Private Litigants
pursuant to U.S.A.M. 8-2.160.  

40.

Motion for Intervention by Attorney General (42 U.S.C. § 2000h-2) pursuant to
U.S.A.M. 8-2.140

41.

Motion for Involvement by US DOJ OCR Disability Rights Section pursuant to
U.S.A.M. 8-2.400. 

42.

Motion to Proceed In Forma Pauperis as previously granted by this Court already on 
Cause No. 09-20232 on June 3

rd
 2008.

43.

Motion to Cease and Desist Discrimination By Defendants and State Against

Petitioner and son.

44.

This case and all others must be heard by Title III court and/or tribunal of Title

III judges (see below):

Rhesa Barksdale,  Fortunato Benavides,  Edith Clement,  Eugene Davis,  James Dennis

Jennifer Elrod,  Emilio Garza,  Catharina Haynes,  Grady Jolly,  Priscilla Owen

Edward Prado,  Jerry Smith,  Leslie Southwick,  Carl Stewart,  Jacques Wiener

45.

Any other relief not requested by Relator that this Honorable Court may deem

appropriate now or in the future; this case involves 13 years of child abuse, seven

years denial of IDEA 2004 F.A.P.E., malpractice, Federal Civil False Claims, 42 USC

Section 1983, Ex Parte Young, Title II and ADA 504 Discrimination, etc per the

Relator who has been struggling for legal remedy denied counsel and legal remedy

for the last 1.5 years.
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ARGUMENT

46. 

Let these two victims, Petitioner and son, with Disabilities and serious injuries

have justice or be allowed to protect and defend themselves without any more

interference by the State.

PRAYER

47.

I, Relator, respectfully request expedited consideration, invoking SUSPENSION OR

RULES, by this HONORABLE COURT for an immediate EX PARTE WRIT OF HABEUS CORPUS for

my son and appropriate legal remedy with all of the Due Process and Constitutional

Protection and Privileges.

48.

In that the Relator has no background in law without resources or attorney, the

Relator respectfully requests the HONORABLE COURT to view this filing, in the

manner that will most efficiently guarantee him and son uninterruptible protective

custody and expedited fair (combined) Trials as guaranteed them by Congress.

Very respectfully submitted on August 18, 2009

_______________________

Victor Del Rio, Pro Se

2427 Pinpoint Drive

Spring, Texas 77373

Ph 281-216-5624

Fx 281-617-4218
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I, Theresa Chang, District Clerk of Harris 
County, Texas, certify that this is a true and 
correct copy of the original record filed and or 
recorded in my office, electronically or hard 
copy, as it appears on this date 
Witness my official hand and seal of office 
this ________________________________ 
 
Certified Document Number: ___________ 
 

 
 
THERESA CHANG, DISTRICT CLERK 
HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
In accordance with Texas Government Code 406.013 electronically transmitted authenticated 
documents are valid. If there is a question regarding the validity of this document and or seal 
please e-mail support@hcdistrictclerk.com 
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PROTOCOL  Page 1 of 15 

‘PROTOCOL’ = MANDATORY  ALTERNATIVE TO IDEA 2004 

 

 

Very best regards, 

 

Victor Del Rio, 2427 Pinpoint Drive, Spring, TX 77373 

Mobile off 713-359-0494, fax 515-474-2415  

-----Original Message----- 

From: victordelrio [mailto:victordelrio@netzero.com] 

Sent: Monday, November 03, 2008 4:44 PM 

To: 'patriciaruiz.davis@oag.state.tx.us' 

Cc: 'victordelrio@netzero.com' 

Subject: 

 

 

Mrs. Ruiz-Davis, 

I need to speak to the Attorney General directly about the continuous, extreme difficulty 

my son and I have had with public education, securing his custody, his sanctioned abuse, 

and the inability of seeking any justice in Texas that has resulted since discovering his 

special education as an Autistic, and our lives as a result, is mandated by a 'protocol'. 

Please refer to the emails below the dotted line what can we do to remove this bill of 

attainder from over our heads? 

 

"A bill of attainder, is a legislative act which inflicts punishment without judicial trial and 

includes any legislative act which takes away the life, liberty or property of a particular 

named or easily ascertainable person or group of persons because the legislature  

 thinks them guilty of conduct which deserves punishment." 

 

Very best regards, 

 

Victor Del Rio, 2427 Pinpoint Drive, Spring, TX 77373 

Mobile office 713-966-0803, fx 515-474-2415 

  

 

 

 

-----Original Message----- 

From: Patricia Ruiz-Davis [mailto:patriciaruiz.davis@oag.state.tx.us] 

Sent: Monday, October 27, 2008 3:10 PM 

To: victordelrio@netzero.com 

Subject: Re: URGENT 

 

 

Dear Mr. Del Rio: 

 

The Office of the Attorney General is in receipt of your recent correspondence.  
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However, in order to assist you in  

this matter we will need more information.  Please contact Patricia Ruiz-Davis of the 

Public Information and Assistance Division at the following: 

 

Public Information and Assistance 

Office of the Attorney General 

Post Office Box 12548 

Austin, TX  78711 

(800) 252-8011 

(512) 463-2007 

 

Again, thank you for writing.  We look forward to hearing from you soon. 

 

Sincerely, 

 

Patricia Ruiz-Davis 

Public Information and Assistance 

Office of the Attorney General of Texas 

 

 

>>> "victordelrio" <victordelrio@netzero.com> 10/20/2008 6:07 PM >>> 

I need to speak to someone in the Tort Litigation Division regarding 

long standing issues (involving personal injury, medical malpractice, property damage, 

libel, slander, and retaliation)  that  I have been unable to resolve that have been 

endangering 

my son and I. 

 

Very best regards, 

 

Victor Del Rio, 2427 Pinpoint Drive, Spring, TX 77373 

Mobile office 713-966-0803, fx 515-474-2415 

 

 

-----Original Message----- 

From: victordelrio [mailto:victordelrio@netzero.com] 

Sent: Monday, November 03, 2008 4:26 PM 

To: victordelrio@netzero.com 

Subject: FW: SECOND REQUEST: provide me a copy of the copyright advisory 

 

 

Very best regards, 

 

Victor Del Rio, 2427 Pinpoint Drive, Spring, TX 77373 

Mobile office 713-966-0803, fx 515-474-2415 

 

 http://www.youtube.com/watch?v=DfZUftHAGWg&feature=related 
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-----Original Message----- 

From: Gilbert, Christopher [mailto:Christopher.Gilbert@bgllp.com] 

Sent: Monday, November 05, 2007 1:31 PM 

To: Victor D; Horton, Janet 

Cc: Hibbard, Douglas 

Subject: RE: SECOND REQUEST: provide me a copy of the copyright advisory 

 

 

 

Mr. Del Rio: 

 

I am not entirely sure I understand what you mean by "copyright advisory."  However, 

attached are the two emails that I received from  Houghton Mifflin Co. and Harcourt 

Assessment, Inc., both of which warn the District that allowing a third party to copy their 

materials could be considered a copyright violation. 

 

Christopher B. Gilbert 

Partner 

Bracewell & Giuliani LLP 

711 Louisiana St., Suite 2300 

Houston, TX 77002-2770 

T: (713) 221-1372 

F: (713) 221-2154 

christopher.gilbert@bracewellgiuliani.com 

 

CONFIDENTIALITY STATEMENT This message is sent by a law firm and may 

contain information that is privileged or confidential. If you received this transmission in 

error, please notify the sender by reply e-mail and delete the message and any 

attachments. BRACEWELL & GIULIANI LLP. Please visit our website at 

www.bracewellgiuliani.com. 

 

-----Original Message----- 

From: Victor D [mailto:victordelrio@netzero.com] 

Sent: Monday, November 05, 2007 10:06 AM 

To: Gilbert, Christopher; Horton, Janet 

Subject: SECOND REQUEST: provide me a copy of the copyright advisory 

 

 

 

-----Original Message----- 

From: CHERYL JONES [mailto:CJONES3@springisd.org] 

Sent: Monday, November 05, 2007 8:46 AM 

To: Victor D 
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Cc: christopher.gilbert@bgllp.com; janet.horton@bgllp.com; DEDE Drexler 

Subject: Re: SECOND REQUEST: provide me a copy of the copyright advisory 

 

 

Mr. Del Rio, 

 

Please contact Chris Gilbert regarding the copyright information you are requesting.  

Thank you. 

 

Cheryl Jones 

Secretary, Special Services 

Spring ISD 

Phone: 832-764-4281 

Fax: 832-764-4266 

cjones3@springisd.org 

 

>>> "Victor D" <victordelrio@netzero.com> 11/2/2007 7:25 am >>> 

To avoid further misrepresentations and misinterpretations committed thus far by SISD 

and B&G staff. 

 

Cc: Alex Jones @ www.prisonplanet.tv 

 

-----Original Message----- 

From: Victor D [mailto:victordelrio@netzero.com] 

Sent: Thursday, November 01, 2007 11:08 AM 

To: 'CHERYL JONES'; 'dedeD@springisd.org' 

Cc: 'Tracey Carter'; 'Don Carter'; 'flashh77@hotmail.com'; 'hilllo@att.net'; 'Joy'; 

'nickdmarvel@qmail.com'; 'nubian99@swbell.net' 

Subject: SECOND REQUEST 

Importance: High 

 

 

Cheryl, Please provide me a copy of the copyright advisory related to our very long 

awaited complete and genuine protocol. If you are not able, then  

the contact information for your test publishers. 

 

Regards, 

Victor Del Rio 

 

http://www.lauraingraham.com/> > , http://www.billmaher.com/ 

 

 

-----Original Message----- 

From: CHERYL JONES [mailto:CJONES3@springisd.org] 

Sent: Wednesday, October 31, 2007 1:31 PM 

To: Victor D 
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Subject: RE: OVERDUE RESPONSE: a mutually agreeable time 

 

 

Mr. Del Rio, 

 

Did you receive my message regarding the meeting date of November 28 at 10:00 am? 

 

Cheryl Jones 

Secretary, Special Services 

Spring ISD 

Phone: 832-764-4281 

Fax: 832-764-4266 

cjones3@springisd.org 

 

>>> "Victor D" <victordelrio@netzero.com> 10/31/2007 12:53 pm >>> 

Exactly. Below is my one email and I left a voicemail last week. 

 

cc: www.LauraIngraham.com <http://www.LauraIngraham.com  

<http://www.lauraingraham.com/> > , http://www.billmaher.com/ 

 

-----Original Message----- 

From: Gilbert, Christopher [mailto:Christopher.Gilbert@bgllp.com] 

Sent: Wednesday, October 31, 2007 12:26 PM 

To: victordelrio@netzero.com; 

Subject: Re: OVERDUE RESPONSE: a mutually agreeable time 

Sensitivity: Personal 

 

I believe I said that you could contact Ms. Drexler.  I have you her number below.  She is 

waiting for you to contact her. 

 

 

----- Original Message ----- 

From: Victor D <victordelrio@netzero.com> 

To: denised@springisd.org <denised@springisd.org>; CJONES3@springisd.org 

 

<CJONES3@springisd.org>; Gilbert, Christopher 

 

Sent: Wed Oct 31 12:12:48 2007 

Subject: OVERDUE RESPONSE:  a mutually agreeable time 

 

Mr. Gilbert, 

To date, I've not heard from Denise Drexler. With whom did you speak and was exactly 

was said? Considering the months we've needlessly waited already, it appears we are 

made to wait for statutes of limitations to expire on your cumulative violations that are 

currently condoned by the state. What do you say that could possibly lead me to believe 

otherwise? 
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Regards, 

 

Victor Del Rio 

 

cc: www.LauraIngraham.com <http://www.LauraIngraham.com> , 

http://www.billmaher.com/ 

 

        -----Original Message----- 

        From: Victor D [mailto:victordelrio@netzero.com] 

        Sent: Thursday, October 25, 2007 3:02 PM 

        To: 'denised@springisd.org'; 'CJONES3@springisd.org' 

        Subject: REQUEST: a mutually agreeable time 

        Sensitivity: Personal 

     

     

        to view our complete, genuine protocols including copyright advisory. 

      

        Regards, 

      

        Victor Del Rio 

      

      

        -----Original Message----- 

        From: Gilbert, Christopher [mailto:Christopher.Gilbert@bgllp.com] 

        Sent: Thursday, October 25, 2007 2:23 PM 

        To: Victor D; deded@springisd.org 

        Cc: traceydelrio@hotmail.com; Horton, Janet; Hibbard, Douglas 

        Subject: RE: Please advise - it's now Tuesday 

        Sensitivity: Personal 

     

     

        Mr. Del Rio: 

      

You may contact Dede Drexler, the Executive Director  of the Spring ISD Special 

Services Department, at (281) 586-1240 to arrange a mutually  

agreeable time to view the documents you have requested. 

      

        Christopher B. Gilbert 

        Partner 

        Bracewell & Giuliani LLP 

        711 Louisiana St., Suite 2300 

        Houston, TX 77002-2770 

        T: (713) 221-1372 

        F: (713) 221-2154 

        christopher.gilbert@bracewellgiuliani.com 
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<mailto:christopher.gilbert@bracewellgiuliani.com> 

      

        CONFIDENTIALITY STATEMENT This message is sent by a law firm and may 

contain information that is privileged or confidential. If you  

received this transmission in error, please notify the sender by reply e-mail and delete the 

message and any attachments. BRACEWELL & GIULIANI LLP.  

Please visit our website at www.bracewellgiuliani.com 

<http://www.bracewellgiuliani.com/> 

. 

      

 

________________________________ 

 

        From: Victor D [mailto:victordelrio@netzero.com] 

        Sent: Tuesday, October 23, 2007 3:27 PM 

        To: Gilbert, Christopher 

        Cc: traceydelrio@hotmail.com; nubian99@swbell.net; 'Don Carter'; hilllo@att.net; 

'M Del Rio' 

        Subject: Please advise - it's now Tuesday 

        Importance: High 

        Sensitivity: Personal 

     

     

                -----Original Message----- 

                From: Victor D [mailto:victordelrio@netzero.com] 

                Sent: Tuesday, October 23, 2007 10:58 AM 

                To: 'Gilbert, Christopher' 

                Cc: 'traceydelrio@hotmail.com'; 'nubian99@swbell.net'; 'Don Carter'; 

'hilllo@att.net'; 'M Del Rio' 

                Subject: Please advise - it's now Tuesday 

                Importance: High 

                Sensitivity: Personal 

             

                        -----Original Message----- 

                        From: Gilbert, Christopher [mailto:Christopher.Gilbert@bgllp.com] 

                        Sent: Friday, October 19, 2007 1:47 PM 

                        To: Victor D 

                        Subject: RE: Counselor? 

                        Sensitivity: Personal 

                     

                     

                        Mr. Del Rio: 

                      

                        I have received your emails.  The people I need to talk to at the District           

                        about setting up an appointment for you are out of the office  
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                        today at a meeting.  It will be Monday before I can talk to them. 

                      

                        Christopher B. Gilbert 

                        Partner 

                        Bracewell & Giuliani LLP 

                        711 Louisiana St., Suite 2300 

                        Houston, TX 77002-2770 

                        T: (713) 221-1372 

                        F: (713) 221-2154 

                        christopher.gilbert@bracewellgiuliani.com 

<mailto:christopher.gilbert@bracewellgiuliani.com> 

                      

                        CONFIDENTIALITY STATEMENT This message is sent by a law firm 

and may contain information that is privileged or confidential.  

If you received this transmission in error, please notify the sender by reply e-mail and 

delete the message and any attachments. BRACEWELL &  

GIULIANI LLP. Please visit our website at www.bracewellgiuliani.com 

<http://www.bracewellgiuliani.com/> . 

                      

 

________________________________ 

 

From: Victor D [mailto:victordelrio@netzero.com] 

 

Sent: Friday, October 19, 2007 1:25 PM 

To: Gilbert, Christopher 

Subject: RE: Counselor? 

Importance: High 

Sensitivity: Personal 

                     

                     

Counselor, 

I gave you the kind of answer you requested. Until I view our complete genuine protocol 

to gain the proper understanding for the kind of  

public education we received, you are leaving me no reason whatsoever to believe it was 

not an intentionally damaging one that benefited SISD and your law firm. 

Regards, 

Victor Del Rio 

                      

                       

                      

 

   -----Original Message----- 

From: Victor D [mailto:victordelrio@netzero.com] 

Sent: Friday, October 19, 2007 11:57 AM 

To: 'Gilbert, Christopher' 
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 Subject: Counselor? 

 Importance: High 

 Sensitivity: Personal 

                             

                             

                              

 -----Original Message----- 

From: Victor D [mailto:victordelrio@netzero.com] 

Sent: Friday, October 19, 2007 11:35 AM 

To: 'Gilbert, Christopher' 

Subject: RE: when may I view the complete genuine protocol at my convenience? 

 

 Importance: High 

 Sensitivity: Personal 

                                     

                                     

By your letter to the Attorney General and it's response, I understand protocol to mean 

the actual original copyrighted test forms. The answer is No. 

Now, are we understood, Counselor? 

                                      

                                      

 

 -----Original Message----- 

From: Victor D [mailto:victordelrio@netzero.com] 

Sent: Friday, October 19, 2007 11:13 AM 

 To: 'Gilbert, Christopher' 

 Subject: RE: when may I view the complete genuine protocol at my convenience? 

Importance: High 

Sensitivity: Personal 

                                     

Repeat. I'm not clear on what you are referring to as "protocol". 

 

 -----Original Message----- 

From: Gilbert, Christopher [mailto:Christopher.Gilbert@bgllp.com] 

Sent: Friday, October 19, 2007 10:32 AM 

To: Victor D 

Subject: RE: when may I view the complete genuine protocol at my convenience? 

Sensitivity: Personal 

                                     

                                     

                                      

I mean copying the protocols in any form or fashion.  That would include xeroxing, 

scanning, photographing, copying by long hand, or any other manner of reproduction. 

                                      

 Christopher B. Gilbert 
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 Partner 

Bracewell & Giuliani LLP 

711 Louisiana St., Suite 2300 

Houston, TX 77002-2770 

T: (713) 221-1372 

F: (713) 221-2154 

christopher.gilbert@bracewellgiuliani.com 

<mailto:christopher.gilbert@bracewellgiuliani.com> 

                                      

CONFIDENTIALITY STATEMENT This message is sent by a law firm and may 

contain information that is privileged or confidential.  

If you received this transmission in error, please notify the sender by reply e-mail and 

delete the message and any attachments. BRACEWELL & GIULIANI LLP.  

Please visit our website at www.bracewellgiuliani.com 

<http://www.bracewellgiuliani.com/> . 

                                      

 

________________________________ 

 

From: Victor D [mailto:victordelrio@netzero.com] 

Sent: Friday, October 19, 2007 10:30 AM 

To: Gilbert, Christopher; Horton, Janet 

Cc: traceydelrio@hotrmail.com; reginac@springisd.org; KARENP@springisd.org 

Subject: RE: when may I view the complete genuine protocol at my convenience? 

Importance: High 

Sensitivity: Personal 

 

If you mean "xeroxing" the test forms, No. Are we understood? 

                                      

-----Original Message----- 

From: Gilbert, Christopher [mailto:Christopher.Gilbert@bgllp.com] 

Sent: Friday, October 19, 2007 9:54 AM 

To: Victor D; Horton, Janet 

 Cc: traceydelrio@hotrmail.com; reginac@springisd.org; KARENP@springisd.org 

Subject: RE: when may I view the complete genuine protocol at my convenience? 

Sensitivity: Personal 

                                   

                                     

Not really.  I have asked you a simple "yes" or "no" question, and you will not give me a 

"yes" or "no" answer. 

                                      

Christopher B. Gilbert 

Partner 

Bracewell & Giuliani LLP 

711 Louisiana St., Suite 2300 

Houston, TX 77002-2770 
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 T: (713) 221-1372 

 F: (713) 221-2154 

 

christopher.gilbert@bracewellgiuliani.com 

<mailto:christopher.gilbert@bracewellgiuliani.com> 

                                      

 CONFIDENTIALITY STATEMENT This message is sent by a law firm and may 

contain information that is privileged or confidential.  

If you received this transmission in error, please notify the sender by reply e-mail and 

delete the message and any attachments. BRACEWELL & GIULIANI LLP.  

Please visit our website at www.bracewellgiuliani.com 

<http://www.bracewellgiuliani.com/> . 

                                      

 

________________________________ 

 

 From: Victor D [mailto:victordelrio@netzero.com] 

 Sent: Friday, October 19, 2007 9:51 AM 

 To: Gilbert, Christopher; Horton, Janet 

 Cc: traceydelrio@hotrmail.com; reginac@springisd.org; KARENP@springisd.org 

Subject: RE: when may I view the complete genuine protocol at my convenience? 

Importance: High 

Sensitivity: Personal 

 

Are we clear? 

 

                                        -----Original Message----- 

 From: Victor D [mailto:victordelrio@netzero.com] 

Sent: Thursday, October 18, 2007 6:49 PM 

To: 'Gilbert, Christopher'; 'Horton, Janet' 

Cc: 'traceydelrio@hotrmail.com'; 'reginac@springisd.org'; 'KARENP@springisd.org' 

Subject: RE: when may I view the complete genuine protocol at my convenience? 

Importance: High 

Sensitivity: Personal 

                                     

"And I have consistently explained my intents to view the genuine protocol." 

 

                                        -----Original Message----- 

 From: Gilbert, Christopher [mailto:Christopher.Gilbert@bgllp.com] 

 Sent: Thursday, October 18, 2007 4:21 PM 

To: victordelrio@netzero.com; Horton, Janet 

Cc: traceydelrio@hotrmail.com; reginac@springisd.org; KARENP@springisd.org 

Subject: Re: when may I view the complete genuine protocol at my convenience? 

Sensitivity: Personal 
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But you still have not answered the simple question that I posed in my last email:  do you 

intend to copy the protocols, in any form  

or fashion, when you view them?  The answer to that question impacts the copyright 

analysis we were directed to conduct by the Attorney General.  Until  

we know the answer to that question, we cannot determine how to proceed. 

                                     

                                     

 ----- Original Message ----- 

From: Victor D <victordelrio@netzero.com> 

To: Gilbert, Christopher; Horton, Janet 

 Cc: traceydelrio@hotrmail.com 

<traceydelrio@hotrmail.com>; reginac@springisd.org <reginac@springisd.org>; 

KARENP@springisd.org <KARENP@springisd.org> 

Sent: Thu Oct 18 15:43:11 2007 

Subject: when may I view the complete genuine protocol at my convenience? 

                                     

Mr. Gilbert, 

And I have consistently explained my intents to view the genuine protocol.  I've also 

informed you that I've already been presented a shoddy imitation by SISD at which 

Denise Drexler made sudden strategic last minute changes to ensure my inconvenience at 

that meeting.  My inconvenience was further aggravated by the staff in attendance with 

their defensive behavior and responses. For example, I asked "Why is this assessment 

form blank?, they responded "You can't prove it wasn't done verbally!" 

 In the interest of reverse burden of proof to cumulative violations, when may I view the 

complete genuine protocol at my convenience? 

 Regards, 

Victor Del Rio 

                                     

                                     

 -----Original Message----- 

From: Gilbert, Christopher [mailto:Christopher.Gilbert@bgllp.com] 

Sent: Wednesday, October 17, 2007 10:41 AM 

To: Victor D; Horton, Janet 

Cc: traceydelrio@hotrmail.com; reginac@springisd.org; KARENP@springisd.org 

Subject: RE: I'll proceed 

Sensitivity: Personal 

                                     

Mr. Del Rio: 

                                             

As I have consistently told you, because there were third party proprietary interests 

involved with regards to your request, the District felt that it was required to wait the 30 

days to see whether any of the third parties filed suit in Austin to challenge the Attorney 

General's decision.  One of those companies specifically requested that we give them the 

30 days to decide whether to proceed with an appeal.  The 30 days expired Monday, and 

Document hosted at 
http://www.jdsupra.com/post/documentViewer.aspx?fid=4c7a4a0b-ee3f-4c10-8ea1-c5542336fedc

Victor




PROTOCOL  Page 13 of 15 

as far as I know, nobody filed suit.  We will therefore allow you to review the protocols 

at issue.                                            

 However, there is still an open question over whether the District would violate 

copyright law-- which the Attorney General directed us to comply with -- if we allow you 

to copy any of the documents that you review.  Let me ask you this: do you intend to  

copy, by any means, any of the protocols that you are allowed to review? If not, then we 

can proceed.  If so, then we need to resolve the copyright issue, and our intellectual 

property attorney who has been reviewing this issue is seriously ill and out of the office 

until at least Monday. 

                                             

Christopher B. Gilbert 

Partner 

Bracewell & Giuliani LLP 

711 Louisiana St., Suite 2300 

Houston, TX 77002-2770 

T: (713) 221-1372 

F: (713) 221-2154 

 

christopher.gilbert@bracewellgiuliani.com 

<mailto:christopher.gilbert@bracewellgiuliani.com> 

                                             

CONFIDENTIALITY STATEMENT This message is sent by a law firm and may 

contain information that is privileged or confidential.  

If you received this transmission in error, please notify the sender by reply e-mail and 

delete the message and any attachments. BRACEWELL & GIULIANI LLP.  

Please visit our website at www.bracewellgiuliani.com 

<http://www.bracewellgiuliani.com/> . 

                                             

                                     

                                        ________________________________ 

                                     

From: Victor D [mailto:victordelrio@netzero.com] 

Sent: Wednesday, October 17, 2007 10:04 AM 

To: Gilbert, Christopher; Horton, Janet 

Cc: traceydelrio@hotrmail.com; reginac@springisd.org; KARENP@springisd.org 

Subject: I'll proceed 

Importance: High 

Sensitivity: Personal 

                                            

                                            

                                             

                                     

 -----Original Message-----                                                         

From: Victor D [mailto:victordelrio@netzero.com] 

Sent: Tuesday, October 16, 2007 3:21 PM 

Document hosted at 
http://www.jdsupra.com/post/documentViewer.aspx?fid=4c7a4a0b-ee3f-4c10-8ea1-c5542336fedc

Victor




PROTOCOL  Page 14 of 15 

To: 'Christopher.Gilbert@bgllp.com'; 'Janet.Horton@bgllp.com' 

Cc: 'traceydelrio@hotrmail.com'; 'reginac@springisd.org'; 'KARENP@springisd.org' 

Subject: 

 Importance: High 

 Sensitivity: Personal 

                                                   

Mr. Gilbert, Mrs Horton 

Considering our consistently negative experience working with, and now without, 

SpringISD et al over the last five years, I cannot continue to tolerate your continuing 

denial of access to our records. The public would find this as nothing other than a blatant 

collaborative effort in our debilitation.   

After all, we struggled through what was obviously a biased education and given a Due 

Process that followed suit.  And if those were both IDEA 2004 compliant and  

appropriate in any sense, there wouldn't be a need to persist.  This has proven to be 

completely self serving towards the defendants et al; this is beyond an extreme  

waste of state funds considering the agenda. That being the case, the 'blogs' are probably 

the best forum for resolution.  After all, I've exhausted my administrative resources 

without any success; I'm sure I'm not the only one in the United States. What do you 

suggest? 

                                                     

Regards, 

Victor 

                                                    

                                                                     

                                                     

                                                     

                                     

 

-----Original Message----- 

 From: V Del Rio [mailto:victordelrio@netzero.net] 

Sent: Thursday, July 05, 2007 1:00 PM 

To: Christopher.Gilbert@bgllp.com 

Cc: victordelrio@netzero.net; Janet.Horton@bgllp.com; traceydelrio@hotrmail.com 

Subject: 

RE: 

I've not asked for copies, simply access to those documents. 

You, Mrs. Horton, and SpringISD have repeatedly denied me access, breached fiduciary 

duty, etc...                                                           

 

http://www.oag.state.tx.us/opinions/op46white/mw-307.htm 

The custodian of public records must comply with the copyright law and is not required 

to furnish copies of such records that are copyrighted. Members of the public have the 

right to examine copyrighted materials held as public records and to make copies of such 

records unassisted by the state.  

 Of course, one so doing assumes the risk of a copyright infringement suit.and you stated 

previously... "The Attorney General has confirmed that governmental entities cannot 
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provide copies of documents to requestors that are copyrighted, but should allow them to 

view and examine the documents.  See Attorney General Opinion MW-307 

                                                                (1981). " 

                                                            

                                                            

                                     

-- "Gilbert, Christopher" <Christopher.Gilbert@bgllp.com> wrote: 

                                                            

Mr. Del Rio: 

                                                            

With all due respect to your advice that the District not "bring newcomers in the 

investigation," I am the attorney handling your request for the protocols.  If you have 

made other requests for documents in the past, those are separate matters that need to be 

handled accordingly. 

If someone at Spring ISD told you that you needed to personally visit the District to view 

documents, that was probably because many of the protocols (as well as other 

documents) are copyrighted by third parties, and Spring ISD does not have the legal right 

to copy those documents and give them to requestors.  The Attorney General has 

confirmed that governmental entities cannot provide copies of documents to requestors 

that are copyrighted, but should allow them to view and examine the documents.  See 

Attorney General Opinion MW-307 (1981). 

                                                            

In this case, the District has submitted your request for the protocols to the Attorney 

General, and that issue needs to be addressed within the confines of the Texas Public 

Information Act.  Because there are a number of third parties separate and apart from 

either the District or you that may have confidentiality interests in the protocols, we will 

allow them to submit their arguments to the Attorney General and wait for his opinion 

before allowing anyone to view any of the protocols. 

                                                            

Janet L. Horton 

 

Christopher 

B. Gilbert 

                                                         

Regards, 

Victor Del Rio 
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victordelrio

Subject: FW: 

 

Very best regards,

 

Victor Del Rio, 2427 Pinpoint Drive, Spring, TX 77373

Mobile off 713-359-0494, fax 515-474-2415  

-----Original Message-----

From: V Del Rio [mailto:victordelrio@netzero.net] 

Sent: Thursday, May 10, 2007 3:23 PM

To: traceydelrio@hotmail.com

Subject: 

I am not bullying you. This is regarding a Dr's script for medication 

that you stopped in both instances.

I've been trying to get a compromise from you since you didnt ask for 

an alternative for Ritalin or bother 

to respond to my questionnaire on that or ABA therapy.  These are 

things proven to help with learning disablitities

but you are not cooperative.  You keep stating "you are not going to 

discuss this with me"; this is violating the divorce

decree and grounds for legal action. 

Last I heard from you, you would cooperate with an alternative to 

Ritalin.  I need a confirmation from you will still cooperate. Otherwise, I am taking you 

to court.
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victordelrio 

Subject: FW: 

Page 1 of 3Message

1/2/2009

  
  
  
  
Very best regards, 
  
Victor Del Rio, 2427 Pinpoint Drive, Spring, TX 77373 
Mobile off 713-359-0494, fax 515-474-2415   
-----Original Message----- 

From: Del Rio, Victor  
Sent: Friday, March 16, 2007 4:39 PM 

To: 'Tracey Del Rio' 
Subject: RE:  

 

what you do mean by this: or any other medication for that fact ??? 
  
  

Thank you,  

Victor  
Baker Hughes Business Support Services  
IT Asset Management  
281-209-7721  

-----Original Message----- 
From: Tracey Del Rio [mailto:traceydelrio@hotmail.com]  

Sent: Friday, March 16, 2007 4:35 PM 
To: Del Rio, Victor 

Subject:  
 

I spoke with Dr. Flowers and gave him my opinion on Ritalin and told him that I did not want Nick on that medication 
or any other medication for that fact so don't fill the prescription for what he wrote.  We both have to agree on this and 
you know how I feel about it. 
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